Short Title.

4.—This Order may be cited as the Exportation of Animals (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1939.

Commencement.

5.—This Order shall come into operation on the date hereof.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture, Northern Ireland, this 10th day of August, nineteen hundred and thirty-nine, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) J. Taylor,

Assistant Secretary.

Exported Animals (Compensation).

Order, dated the 1st day of November, 1939, made by the Ministry of Agriculture under the Exported Animals (Compensation) Acts (Northern Ireland), 1928 to 1938.

1939. No. 168.

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as the Ministry), by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in it under the Exported Animals (Compensation) Acts (Northern Ireland), 1928 to 1938 (hereinafter referred to as the Acts), as amended and adapted by any subsequent enactments and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, orders and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

Suspension of Charges.

1.—The Ministry having been advised by the Trustees appointed for the purposes of the Acts that the Compensation Fund established under the Acts is sufficient to meet all charges which may reasonably be expected to be payable from the Fund during the ensuing six months, and after consultation with the Trustees, suspends the payment by owners of animals exported to Great Britain from Northern Ireland of the charges required by the Acts for a further period as on and from the date hereof until the 1st of November, 1940.

Short Title.

2.—This Order may be cited as the Exported Animals (Compensation) Acts (Northern Ireland), 1928 to 1938 (Suspension of Charges) Order, 1939.

> Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 1st day of November, Nineteen hundred and thirty-nine, in the presence of

(L.S.)			(Signed) J. Taylor,	• • ;
	 . '	· .	Assistant Se	cretary.